

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.

Yma Letter

Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

7-28-11

Date

Tehama County - 52

Court

2010 2nd Qtr

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

Tehama Superior Court
Trial Court Operations Fund
Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

For the month ended Dec									
Fiscal Year 2010/11									2009/10
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service				
		Non-Grant	Grant						
ASSETS									
Operations	\$ 52,674		\$ (54,325)				\$ 1,954	\$ 303	\$ 222,098
Payroll									
Jury									
Revolving	\$ 2,000							\$ 2,000	\$ 2,000
Other									
Distribution									
Civil Filing Fees			\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 82,020
Trust							\$ 217,997	\$ 217,997	\$ 155,464
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand	\$ 440							\$ 440	\$ 440
Cash with County	\$ 242,950		\$ 0					\$ 242,950	\$ 242,950
Total Cash	\$ 298,064		\$ (54,325)				\$ 219,951	\$ 463,690	\$ 704,972
Short Term Investment	\$ 1,560,524						\$ 92,029	\$ 1,652,553	\$ 1,755,925
Investment in Financial Institution									
Total Investments	\$ 1,560,524						\$ 92,029	\$ 1,652,553	\$ 1,755,925
Accrued Revenue	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Receivable - General			\$ 6,786					\$ 6,786	
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee									
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 111		\$ 0					\$ 111	\$ 79
Due From Other Governments	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Courts	\$ 14,554						\$ 0	\$ 14,554	\$ 24,421
Due From State	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust Due To/From									
Distribution Due To/From									
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From									
General Due To/From									
Total Receivables	\$ 14,665		\$ 6,786				\$ 0	\$ 21,451	\$ 24,500
Prepaid Expenses - General									
Salary and Travel Advances									
Counties									
Total Prepaid Expenses									
Other Assets									
Total Other Assets									
Total Assets	\$ 1,873,253		\$ (47,539)				\$ 311,980	\$ 2,137,695	\$ 2,485,397
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Payable - General	\$ 0		\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 1,118
Due to Other Funds	\$ 0		\$ 0				\$ 111	\$ 111	\$ 79
Due to Other Courts	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	
Due to State	\$ 0							\$ 0	
TC145 Liability							\$ 93,974	\$ 93,974	\$ 82,020
Due to Other Governments									
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency									
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax	\$ 168							\$ 168	\$ 6
Interest							\$ 41	\$ 41	\$ 24
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.									\$ 0
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.	\$ 168		\$ 0				\$ 94,127	\$ 94,295	\$ 83,247
Civil							\$ 104,229	\$ 104,229	\$ 96,564
Criminal							\$ 95,139	\$ 95,139	\$ 40,572
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal							\$ 13,528	\$ 13,528	\$ 13,355
Trust Held Outside of the AOC									
Trust Interest Payable							\$ 1,650	\$ 1,650	\$ 1,611
Miscellaneous Trust									
Total Trust Deposits							\$ 214,546	\$ 214,546	\$ 152,102
Accrued Payroll									
Benefits Payable									
Deferred Compensation Payable									
Deductions Payable									
Payroll Clearing	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Total Payroll Liabilities	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Revenue Collected in Advance									
Liabilities For Deposits	\$ 1,085						\$ 1,358	\$ 2,443	\$ 1,994
Jury Fees - Non-Interest							\$ 1,950	\$ 1,950	\$ 2,350
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Uncleared Collections	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
Total Other Liabilities	\$ 1,085						\$ 3,308	\$ 4,393	\$ 4,345
Total Liabilities	\$ 1,253		\$ 0				\$ 311,980	\$ 313,233	\$ 239,693
Fund Balance - Restricted	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 717,911
Fund Balance - Unrestricted									
Designated	\$ 1,769,708							\$ 1,769,708	\$ 1,561,485
Undesignated	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Excess (Deficit) of Rev. Over Expenses/Op.	\$ 102,292		\$ (47,539)					\$ 54,754	\$ (33,692)
Total Fund Balance	\$ 1,872,000		\$ (47,539)					\$ 1,824,461	\$ 2,245,704
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 1,873,253		\$ (47,539)				\$ 311,980	\$ 2,137,695	\$ 2,485,397

Tehama Superior Court
Trial Court Operations Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
(Unaudited)

For the month ended Dec											
Fiscal Year 2010/11									2009/10		
	Governmental Funds				Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)	
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects							Debt Service
		Non-Grant	Grant								
REVENUES											
State Financing Sources											
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 2,067,169						\$ 2,067,169	\$ 4,121,366	\$ 1,943,280	\$ 3,870,185	
Trial Court Improvement Fund	\$ (1)						\$ (1)	\$ 8,277			
Judicial Administration Efficiency & Mod Fund											
Judges' Compensation (45.25)	\$ 15,000						\$ 15,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 30,000	
Court Interpreter (45.45)	\$ 64,291						\$ 64,291	\$ 146,077	\$ 67,540	\$ 170,000	
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (45.55)											
MOU Reimbursements (45.10 and General)	\$ 41,902						\$ 41,902	\$ 157,062	\$ 38,437	\$ 202,892	
Other Miscellaneous										\$ 25,000	
	\$ 2,188,361						\$ 2,188,361	\$ 4,462,782	\$ 2,064,257	\$ 4,298,077	
Grants											
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator			\$ 5,894				\$ 5,894	\$ 150,835	\$ 0	\$ 148,735	
Other AOC Grants											
Non-AOC Grants											
			\$ 5,894				\$ 5,894	\$ 150,835	\$ 0	\$ 148,735	
Other Financing Sources											
Interest Income	\$ 7,050						\$ 7,050	\$ 25,000	\$ 11,604	\$ 81,000	
Investment Income											
Donations											
Local Fees	\$ 3,333						\$ 3,333	\$ 8,000	\$ 3,959	\$ 10,000	
Non-Fee Revenues	\$ 780						\$ 780	\$ 2,200	\$ 660	\$ 1,900	
Enhanced Collections											
Escheatment											
Prior Year Revenue	\$ 4,489						\$ 4,489		\$ (18,910)		
County Program - Restricted											
Reimbursement Other	\$ 122						\$ 122		\$ 155	\$ 2,000	
Sale of Fixed Assets											
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 306						\$ 306		\$ 683		
	\$ 16,080						\$ 16,080	\$ 35,200	\$ (1,849)	\$ 94,900	
Total Revenues	\$ 2,204,441		\$ 5,894				\$ 2,210,335	\$ 4,648,817	\$ 2,062,408	\$ 4,541,712	
EXPENDITURES											
Personal Services											
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 1,096,419		\$ 23,372				\$ 1,119,791	\$ 2,425,476	\$ 1,128,868	\$ 2,399,075	
Temp Help	\$ 8,779						\$ 8,779		\$ 10,499		
Overtime	\$ 882						\$ 882				
Staff Benefits	\$ 420,952		\$ 7,714				\$ 428,666	\$ 1,114,122	\$ 460,956	\$ 1,159,339	
	\$ 1,527,032		\$ 31,086				\$ 1,558,118	\$ 3,539,598	\$ 1,600,323	\$ 3,558,414	
Operating Expenses and Equipment											
General Expense	\$ 84,891		\$ 1,149				\$ 86,040	\$ 231,610	\$ 98,076	\$ 213,593	
Printing	\$ 6,989						\$ 6,989	\$ 10,000	\$ 4,550	\$ 10,000	
Telecommunications	\$ 24,835		\$ 153				\$ 24,988	\$ 62,500	\$ 21,547	\$ 62,900	
Postage	\$ 19,999						\$ 19,999	\$ 40,000	\$ 15,709	\$ 40,000	
Insurance	\$ 2,415						\$ 2,415	\$ 4,000	\$ 2,654	\$ 4,000	
In-State Travel	\$ 2,597		\$ 537				\$ 3,134	\$ 14,919	\$ 6,619	\$ 16,618	
Out-of-State Travel											
Training									\$ 35		
Security Services	\$ 224,379						\$ 224,379	\$ 609,048	\$ 174,216	\$ 569,375	
Facility Operations	\$ 8,472		\$ 4,836				\$ 13,308	\$ 42,158	\$ 13,367	\$ 23,600	
Utilities	\$ 277		\$ 1,012				\$ 1,289	\$ 3,100	\$ 1,333	\$ 4,500	
Contracted Services	\$ 101,785		\$ 14,060				\$ 115,845	\$ 330,836	\$ 110,702	\$ 308,343	
Consulting and Professional Services	\$ 32,375						\$ 32,375	\$ 94,160	\$ 15,669	\$ 94,060	
Information Technology	\$ 63,873		\$ 120				\$ 63,993	\$ 212,589	\$ 27,360	\$ 78,000	
Major Equipment											
Other Items of Expense											
	\$ 572,888		\$ 21,867				\$ 594,755	\$ 1,654,920	\$ 491,835	\$ 1,424,989	
Special Items of Expense											
Grand Jury	\$ 0						\$ 0				
Jury Costs	\$ 2,708						\$ 2,708	\$ 7,600	\$ 3,942	\$ 5,500	
Judgements, Settlements and Claims											
Debt Service											
Other											
Internal Cost Recovery	\$ (881)		\$ 881				\$ 0				
Prior Year Expense Adjustment											
	\$ 1,828		\$ 881				\$ 2,708	\$ 7,600	\$ 3,942	\$ 5,500	
Total Expenditures	\$ 2,101,747		\$ 53,834				\$ 2,155,581	\$ 5,202,118	\$ 2,096,100	\$ 4,988,903	
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ 102,693		\$ (47,940)				\$ 54,754	\$ (553,301)	\$ (33,692)	\$ (447,191)	
Operating Transfers In (Out)	\$ (401)		\$ 401				\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0		
Fund Balance (Deficit)											
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 1,769,708		\$ 0				\$ 1,769,708	\$ 1,769,708	\$ 2,279,396	\$ 2,279,396	
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 1,872,000		\$ (47,539)				\$ 1,824,461	\$ 1,216,407	\$ 2,245,704	\$ 1,832,205	

Tehama Superior Court
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Program Expenditures
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended Dec									
Fiscal Year 2010/11								2009/10	
	Personal Services	Operating Expenses and Equipment	Special Items of Expense	Internal Cost Recovery	Prior Year Expense Adjustment	Total Actual Expense	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Actual Expense	Final Budget (Annual)
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:									
Judges & Courtroom Support	\$ 327,338	\$ 97,253				\$ 424,591	\$ 876,284	\$ 439,510	\$ 1,032,703
Traffic & Other Infractions	\$ 57,290	\$ 5,214				\$ 62,504	\$ 168,981	\$ 81,604	\$ 58,385
Other Criminal Cases							\$ 200,312		
Civil	\$ 3,866					\$ 3,866	\$ 167,357		
Family & Children Services	\$ 77,485	\$ 10,963				\$ 88,447	\$ 358,517	\$ 105,924	\$ 275,258
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services	\$ 34,059	\$ 3,020				\$ 37,078		\$ 29,070	\$ 81,540
Juvenile Dependency Services		\$ 39,240				\$ 39,240	\$ 132,630	\$ 39,448	\$ 110,000
Juvenile Delinquency Services									
Other Court Operations	\$ 712,958	\$ 55,752				\$ 768,711	\$ 1,008,000	\$ 912,467	\$ 1,708,990
Court Interpreters	\$ 50,837	\$ 28,831				\$ 79,668	\$ 174,088	\$ 69,622	\$ 372,994
Jury Services	\$ 43,652	\$ 3,414	\$ 2,708			\$ 49,774	\$ 103,286	\$ 3,942	\$ 4,500
Security		\$ 224,469				\$ 224,469	\$ 609,048	\$ 174,276	\$ 569,375
Trial Court Operations Program	\$ 1,307,484	\$ 468,156	\$ 2,708			\$ 1,778,348	\$ 3,798,503	\$ 1,855,863	\$ 4,213,746
Enhanced Collections									
Other Non-Court Operations									
Non-Court Operations Program									
Executive Office	\$ 94,503	\$ 15,965		\$ 0		\$ 110,468	\$ 519,290	\$ 106,118	\$ 219,147
Fiscal Services	\$ 76,617	\$ 15,405				\$ 92,022	\$ 390,077	\$ 94,003	\$ 215,594
Human Resources		\$ 8,255				\$ 8,255	\$ 112,986	\$ 304	\$ 28,177
Business & Facilities Services									
Information Technology	\$ 79,514	\$ 86,974				\$ 166,489	\$ 381,262	\$ 39,813	\$ 312,239
Court Administration Program	\$ 250,634	\$ 126,599		\$ 0		\$ 377,233	\$ 1,403,615	\$ 240,237	\$ 775,157
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program									
Total	\$ 1,558,118	\$ 594,755	\$ 2,708	\$ 0		\$ 2,155,581	\$ 5,202,118	\$ 2,096,100	\$ 4,988,903